

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

JAN 28 2000

CLERK

No. 99-5525

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
THE NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION,
SUPPORTING PETITIONER

MICHELLE FALKOFF
KATE J. STOIA
BROBECK, PHLEGER &
HARRISON
Spear Street Tower
One Market
San Francisco, California
94105
(415) 442-0900

CHARLES D. WEISSELBERG
CENTER FOR CLINICAL
EDUCATION
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
SCHOOL OF LAW (BOALT HALL)
Berkeley, California
94720-7200
(510) 643-8159
(Counsel of Record)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The National Legal Aid and Defender Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
<i>MIRANDA'S BRIGHT-LINE RULES PROTECT THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AND SHOULD NOT BE CAST ASIDE</i>	5
A. <i>Miranda</i> Protects the Fifth Amendment Privilege by Reducing the Compelling Pressures Inherent in a Custodial Interrogation	5
1. <i>Miranda</i> protects the ability to choose between speech and silence.....	5
2. Custodial interrogations still contain inherently compelling pressures.....	9
B. <i>Miranda's</i> Procedures Are the Minimum Necessary to Counter the Compelling Pressures in a Custodial Interrogation and Thus Protect the Fifth Amendment Privilege	14
C. <i>Miranda's</i> Rule is Not Amenable to a Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	16
1. The Purported "Costs" And "Benefits" Of <i>Miranda</i> Are Incommensurate	17
2. There Is No Reliable Measure of <i>Miranda's</i> "Costs".....	18
a. Pre- And Post- <i>Miranda</i> Confession Rates Do Not Provide A Reliable Measure Of "Costs".....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued	Page
b. Clearance Rates Do Not Provide A Reliable Measure of “Costs”.....	24
3. There Is No Reliable Measure of the “Costs” of Section 3501 or Alternative Reg- imes.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	27
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	8
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	8
<i>California Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Butts</i> , 195 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1999), amended, 2000 WL 1639 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....	5
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987).....	7
<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 953 (1992)	27
<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993)	8
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 323 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	9, 26
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989)	6
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	6, 7
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	8
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	25
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	25
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	8, 28
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	27
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	passim
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	5, 6, 9, 27
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	8
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	8
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	8, 27
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Hermes</i> , 904 P.2d 587 (Mont. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 971 F. Supp. 1023 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	2
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976)	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	1
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	25
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3501.....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Correctional Populations in the United States</i> , 1996.....	6
Cassell, Paul G. & Fowles, Richard, <i>Handcuffing the Cops? A Thirty-Year Perspective on Miranda's Harmful Effects on Law Enforcement</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1055 (1998).....	24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Cassell, Paul G. & Hayman, Bret S., <i>Police Interrogation in the 1990s: An Empirical Study of the Effects of Miranda</i> , 43 UCLA L. Rev. 839 (1996).....	17, 21, 23
Cassell, Paul G., <i>All Benefits, No Costs: The Grand Illusion of Miranda's Defenders</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1084 (1996)	24
Cassell, Paul G., <i>Miranda's Social Costs: An Empirical Reassessment</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 387 (1996)	19, 20, 22, 28
Cassell, Paul G., <i>The Costs of the Miranda Mandate: A Lesson in the Dangers of Inflexible, "Prophylactic" Supreme Court Inventions</i> , 28 Ariz. St. L. J. 299 (1996).....	24
<i>Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 1997</i>	6
Donohue III, John J., <i>Did Miranda Diminish Police Effectiveness?</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1147 (1998).....	24, 25
Gudjonsson, Gisli, <i>The Psychology of Interrogations, Confessions and Testimony</i> (1992)	9
Gudjonsson, Gisli H. & MacKeith, James, <i>Disputed Confessions and the Criminal Justice System</i> , Maudsley Discussion Paper No. 2, Instit. of Psychiatry, London (1997).....	14
Gudjonsson, Gisli H., Kopelman, Michael D. & MacKeith, James A.C., <i>Unreliable admissions to homicide: A case of misdiagnosis of amnesia and misuse of abreaction technique</i> , 174 British J. of Psychiatry 455 (1999).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Inbau, Fred E. & Reid, John E., <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (2d ed. 1967)	10, 11
Inbau, Fred E., Reid, John E. & Buckley, Joseph P., <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (3d ed. 1986).....	9
Jayne, Brian C. & Buckley, Joseph P., <i>Criminal Interrogation Techniques on Trial</i> , Prosecutor 23 (Fall 1991).....	12
Kamisar, Yale, Editorial, <i>Landmark Ruling's Had No Detrimental Effect</i> , Boston Globe, Feb. 1, 1987, A27	20
Kamisar, Yale, <i>The Warren Court and Criminal Justice</i> , in <i>The Warren Court</i> 116 (B. Schwartz ed., 1996).....	16
Kassin, Saul M. & Fong, Christina T., "I'm Innocent!" <i>Effects of Training on Judgments of Truth and Deception in the Interrogation Room</i> , 23 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 499 (1999).....	10
Kassin, Saul M. & Kiechel, Katherine L., <i>The Social Psychology of False Confessions: Compliance, Internalization, and Confabulation</i> , 7 <i>Psychology Sci.</i> 125 (1996).....	14
Kassin, Saul M. & McNall, Karlyn, <i>Police Interrogations and Confessions: Communicating Promises and Threats by Pragmatic Implication</i> , 15 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 233 (1991).....	13
Leo, Richard A. & White, Welsh, <i>Adapting to Miranda: Modern Interrogators' Strategies for Dealing With the Obstacles Posed by Miranda</i> , 84 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 397 (1999).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Leo, Richard A., <i>Inside the Interrogation Room</i> , 86 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 266 (1996)	12, 13
Leo, Richard A., <i>Miranda's Revenge: Police Interrogation as a Confidence Game</i> , 30 <i>Law & Society Rev.</i> 259 (1996)	13
McConville, Mike, <i>Videotaping Interrogations: police behaviour on and off camera</i> , [1992] <i>Crim. L. R.</i> 532.....	29
Monaghan, Henry P., <i>Forward: Constitutional Common Law</i> , 89 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1975)	15
Ofshe, Richard J. & Leo, Richard A., <i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 <i>Denv. L. Rev.</i> 979 (1997).....	14
Royal, Robert F. & Schutt, Steven R., <i>The Gentle Art of Interviewing and Interrogation: A Professional Manual and Guide</i> (1976).....	12
Schulhofer, Stephen J., <i>Miranda and Clearance Rates</i> , 91 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 278 (1996)	24, 25
Schulhofer, Stephen J., <i>Miranda's Practical Effect: Substantial Benefits and Vanishingly Small Social Costs</i> , 90 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 500 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Statement of Judge Maryaune Trump Barry, Chair, Committee on Criminal Law of the Judicial Conference of the United States Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, United States Senate, on S.173, The "Crime Victims Restitution Act of 1995," Nov. 8, 1995</i>	6
Stone, Geoffrey R., <i>The Miranda Doctrine in the Burger Court</i> , 97 <i>Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 99 (1977).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Stuntz, William J., <i>Waiving Rights</i> , 75 Va. L. Rev. 761 (1989).....	7
Thomas III, George C., <i>Plain Talk About the Miranda Empirical Debate: A “Steady-State” Theory of Confessions</i> , 43 UCLA L. Rev. 933 (1996).....	21, 23
Weisselberg, Charles D., <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 109 (1998).....	7, 16
White, Welsh S., <i>False Confessions and the Constitution: Safeguards Against Untrustworthy Confessions</i> , 32 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 105 (1997).....	10
Witt, James W., <i>Non-Coercive Interrogation and the Administration of Criminal Justice: The Impact of Miranda on Police Effectuality</i> , 64 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 320 (1973).....	22
Yarmey, A. Daniel, <i>Understanding Police and Police Work: Psychosocial Issues</i> (1990).....	12
Young, Deborah, <i>Unnecessary Evil: Police Lying in Interrogations</i> , 28 U. Conn. L. Rev. 425 (1996).....	10
